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Year End Target 2018/19
RAG
Trends
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Result

Prd 

Year on Year

BIT019i
BIT019i: % all contact carried out online

Helen Bishop

37.1%

38.0%
42.9%

40%
G
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We are currently on track and exceeding target.
WR001
WR001: Number of people moved into work by the Welfare Reform Programme
Paul Wilding

44
 Number

13 Number
7
Number

50

Number
A
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We are currently behind profile but the team is currently supporting many customers with seeking work so are hopeful to catch up later in the year.
BV009
BV009: Percentage of Council Tax collected

Tanya Bandekar

97.72%

30.65%
30.62%

97.75%
A
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By 30/06 we had collected £27.9m that equates to 30.62% of the total 19/20 collectable debit. With the end of June profiled target being 30.65% we were just £25k short of this target. Recovery action has been initiated against all those accounts in arrears and hopefully we will soon be back on track.
BI001
BI001: The % of Council spend with local business

Amanda Durnan

67.34%

9.00%
74.67%
54%
G
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We have exceeded our requirements for this quarter. We continue to try to increase local spend by requesting stakeholders to include a local supplier when tendering, however, this is dependent on the requirements, and the locality of the head office of the Supplier.
CS004

CS004: Enquiries resolved by customer service centre without hand off
Helen Bishop

94.44%

90.00%

93.80%

90%
G
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We are currently on track and currently exceeding target

Measure

Owner

Result 2017/18
Latest Data

Year End Target 2018/19
RAG

Trends

Comments

Ref

Target
Result

Prd

Year on Year

CH001

CH001: Days lost to sickness

Paul Adams

7.60 

days

1.62 

days

1.63 

days

6.50 

A
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The year-end projection for sickness absence 6.52 days/per FTE, which is marginally above the corporate target rate. Comparison of the year to date figures with the corresponding period in 2018/19 indicates that the proportion of long-term sickness of the overall rate is far lower (45%). There are 5 service areas whose projected year end sickness absence figure is above the Council target: Community Services; Financial Services; Housing Services; Regeneration and Economy; and Regulatory Services and Community Safety. The HRBP team continues to work with the relevant service areas on measures to absence address cases and ensure that appropriate and timely interventions are in place. 
CS054
CS054: Time taken to determine DHP applications

Paul Wilding

12 Working Days
10 Working Days

14 Working Days

10 

Working Days

G
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DHP assessment is under major pressure from UC rollout. 40% of applications now come from UC customers, where we have to wait 5 weeks for confirmation of UC entitlement from DWP. This delay makes the 10 days often impossible to meet. HB DHP remains well under 10 days to assess.
Measure

Owner

Result 

Latest Data

Year End Target 2018/19
RAG

Trends

Comments

Ref

2017/18
Target
Result
Prd

Year on Year

ED002
ED002:Implementation of measures to reduce the city council’s carbon footprint by 5% each year

Jo 

Colwell
446  Tonnes
0

 Tonnes

84

Tonnes
408 Number
G
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Barton Neighbourhood Centre refurbishment - LED lighting and controls upgrade completed - Est 12tCO2/year reduction. Continuing delays to Solar car port installation at Leys pools due to contractor breaching contract and subsequent contract termination - June 19. Exploring and planning alternative completion options with alternative contractor - negotiating completion options/prices. Avoided energy overspend from energy billing checks/in-house energy bureau =- £8433.65 for the financial year to date.
LP119
LP119: The number people taking part in our youth ambition programme

Ian Brooke

6,155 Number

1,500 Number

1,351  Number

6,000 Number
A
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We are currently slightly under target. This is due to not all of the funded activities having submitted their participation data at this stage. We have drawn up a leaflet for all of the summer activities that we deliver and for all of the funded activities. This will be used in a campaign this summer.
CS003

CS003: Customer calls answered on the council’s main telephone service lines without hanging up

Helen Bishop

94.10%

95.00%
93.91%
95%
A
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We are currently slightly under target. We recruited an additional 5 officers in June but due to training we would not have seen the benefit of them until July, so our resource levels were stretched. Due to other leavers in June we also have another 2 vacancies to fill. Positives that we reduced our opening hours to 8am-5pm in June which has given us more resource capacity at the start of the day. We also re-instated our automated missed bins service on 12th June which gives responses to customers without the need for them to speak to an officer.
Measure

Owner

Result
2017/18
Latest Data

Year End Target 2018/19

Rag

Trends

Comments

Ref

Description

Target

Result

Prd
Year On Year
FN045

Amount of overpaid Housing Benefit collected

Tanya Bandekar

Not Recorded

£500,000
£623,790
£3,000,000
G
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In June we recovered a total of £201k of overpaid Housing Benefit. The majority of this, almost £145k, was from deductions / offsets of Housing Benefit. The cumulative figure recovered in 19/20 to date is almost £624k. The target for 2019/20 is to recover £3m.
LP220

LP220: Number of people from our target groups using our leisure facilities
Ian Brooke

775,703 Number

199,700 Number

189,326 Number

798,970 Number
R
 SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 



 SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 



Officers are pressing Fusion and closely monitoring their delivery approach for outreach working to increase the number of visits for the organisations key target groups.
CoS031

CoS031: Effective delivery of the capital programme

Ian 

Brooke

Not Recorded

82%
82%
82%
G
 On track                                                                                                                                                                                     
CS025
CS025: Percentage of Business Rates Collected

Tanya Bandekar

98.14%
30.50%
31.34%
98.5%
G
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The good start to Business rates collection in 2019/20 continues. At the end of Q1 we had collected just under £34m that was over £900k above the profiled target of 30.5%.
[image: image25.png]


[image: image26.png]





[image: image27.png]


[image: image28.png]


